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FILED 
SUPREME COURT 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOME OF OKLAHOMA 
JUN 13 2019 

JOHN D. HADDEN 
CLERK 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel., MIKE HUNTER, 
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA, 

Plaintiff, 

Vv. 

PURDUE PHARMA L.P., PURDUE PHARMA, INC., 
and THE PURDUE FREDERICK COMPANY, INC, 

Case No. 117,994 

Defendants/Appellants, (cons. w/ 117, 995) 

Cleveland County 

Case No. CJ-2017-816 
-and- 

} 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC, ) 
CEPHALON, INC., JOHNSON & JOHNSON, ) 
JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., ORTHO. ? 
McNEIL-JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC,, } STATE OF OLAHOMA SS. 
n/k/a JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC, 5 CLEVELAND CRE 
JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICA, INC., vk/a 
JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC, 5 JUN 17 2019 
ALLERGAN, PLC fik/a ACTAVIS PLC, f/k/a 
ACTAVIS, INC., f/k/a WATSON ) In the office of the 
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., WATSON ) Court Clerk MARILYN WILLIAMS 
LABORATORIES, INC., ACTAVIS LLC, and ) 
ACTAVIS PHARMA, INC., fik/a WATSON ) 
PHARMA, INC., } 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Defendants, 

v. 

COMANCHE COUNTY, 

Appellee/Real Party in Interest. 

RESPONSE TO PETITION IN ERROR 

Is appellee willing to participate in an attempted settlement of the appeal by predecisional 
conference under Rule 1.2507 

YES _X NO 

Attach as exhibit “A” appellee’s statement of the case not to exceed one 8/12" x 11” double 
spaced page if not clearly set out by appellant in petition in error.



In accelerated appeals from orders granting motion for summary judgment or motion to dismiss 
only appellee shall either file the counter-designation of record, if any, with the response to the 
petition in error, or shall also file concurrently with response any supplement to record on 
accelerated appeal. See Rule 1.36(e)(1) and (2). 

DATE: June 13, 2019 MWY, 

Verified by: WH 

L, OBA #21547 MATTHEW 4S 
HARRISON C. LUJAN, OBA #30154 
FULMER SILL LAW GROUP 
P.O. Box 2448 
L1OL N. Broadway Ave., Suite 102 
Oklahoma City, OK 73103 
Phone/Fax: 405-5 10-0077 
msill@falmersil!.com 
hlujan@fulmersill.com 

JOHN P. ZELBST, OBA #9991 
ZELBST, HOLMES & BUTLER 
411 SW 6th St. 
Lawton, OK 73501 

Telephone: (580) 248-4844 
Facsimile: (580) 248-6916 
zelbst@zelbst.com 

REAGAN E. BRADFORD, OBA #22072 
THE LANIER LAW FIRM, PC 
100 E. California Ave., Suite 200 

Oklahoma City, OK 73104 

Reagan. Bradford@LanierLawFirm.com 

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE/ 
REAL PARTY IN INTEREST 

COMANCHE COUNTY



CERTIFICATE OF MAILING TO ALL PARTIES AND 

COURT CLERK 

Thereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Response to Petition in Error was 
mailed this 13th day of June, 2019, by depositing it in the U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, to: 

Honorable Thad Balkman 
Cleveland County Courthouse 
200 S. Peters Ave. 
Norman, Oklahoma 73069 

Sanford C. Coats 
Joshua D. Burns 
Cullen D. Sweeney 
CROWE & DUNLEVY, P.C. 
Braniff Building 
324 N. Robinson Ave., Suite 100 
Oklahoma City, OK 73102 

sandy.coats@crowedunlevy.com 
joshua.burns@crowedunley.com 

Counsel for Purdue Pharma, L.P., 
Purdue Pharma Inc., and The Purdue 

Frederick Company Inc. 

Sheila Birnbaum 
Mark S. Cheffo 
Erik Snapp 
Hayden A. Coleman 
Paul A. LaFata 
Benjamin McAnaney 
Jonathan §. Tam 
Lindsay N. Zanello 
Bert L. Wolff 
Marina L. Schwartz 
Mara C, Cusker Gonzalez 
DECHERT, LLP 
Three Bryant Park 
1095 Avenue of the Americas 

New York, NY 10036 

sheila. bimbaum@dechert.com 
mark.cheffo@dechert.com 
hayden.coleman@dechert.com 
paul.lafata@dechert.com 

Michael Burrage 
Reggie Whitten 
J. Revell Parrish 
WHITTEN BURRAGE 
$12 N. Broadway Ave., Suite 300 

Oklahoma City, OK 73102 
mburrage@whittenburragelaw.com 
rwhitten@whittenburragelaw.com 
rparrish@whittenburragelaw.com 

Counsel for Plaintiff the State of Oklahoma, 
ex rel, Mike Hunter, Attorney General of 
Oklahoma 

Mike Hunter 
Abby Dillsaver 
Ethan A. Shaner 
Oklahoma Office of the Attorney General 
313 NE 21st St. 
Oklahoma City, OK 73105 

abby.dillsaver@oag.ok.gov 
ethan.shaner@oag.ok.gov 

Counsel for Plaintiff the State of Oklahoma, 
ex rel, Mike Hunter, Attorney General of 

Oklahoma 

Glenn Coffee 
GLENN COFFEE & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
915 N. Robinson Ave. 
Oklahoma City, OK 73102 
gcoffee@glenncoffee.com 

   



jonathan.tam@dechert.com 
benjamin.mcananey@dechert.com 
erik.snapp@dechert.com 
lindsay.zanello@dechert.com 
bert.wolff@dechert.com 
marina.schwarz@dechert.com 
maracusker.gonzalez@dechert.com 

Counsel for Purdue Pharma, L.P., 

Purdue Pharma lne., and The Purdue 
Frederick Company Inc. 

Jae Hong Lee 
DECHERT, LLP 
One Bush Street, 16th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94104 

jae. lee@dechert,com 

Counsel for Purdue Pharma, L.P., 

Purdue Pharma Inc., and The Purdue 

Frederick Compaiy Ine. 

Rachel M. Rosenberg 
Chelsea M. Nichols 
Cory A. Ward 
Meghan R. Kelly 
DECHERT LLP 
Cira Centre, 2929 Arch Street 

Philadelphia, PA 19104 
Rachel rosenberg@dechert.com 

Counsel for Purdue Pharma, L.P., 
Purdue Pharma Inc., and The Purdue 
Frederick Company Inc. 

Bradley E. Beckworth 
Jeffrey J. Angelovich 
Lloyd “Trey” Nolan Duck, [I 

Andrew Pate 

Lisa Baldwin 
Nathan B. Hall 
Brooke A. Churchman 
NIX, PATTERSON & ROACH, LLP 
512 N. Broadway Ave., Suite 200 

Counsel for Plaintiff the State of Oklahoma, 
ex rel, Mike Hunter, Attorney General of 

Oklahoma 

Benjamin H. Odom 
John H. Sparks 
Michael W. Ridgeway 
David L. Kinney 
ODOM, SPARKS & JONES PLLC 
HiPoint Office Building 
2500 McGee Drive, Ste. 140 

Oklahoma City, OK 73072 
adomb@odamsparks.com 
sparksj@odomsparks.com 
ridgewaym@odomsparks.com 
kinneyd@odomsparks.com 

Counsel for Defendants Janssen 
Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Johnson & Johnson, 
Janssen Pharmaceutica, Inc, n/K/a Janssen 

Pharmaceuticals, Inc., and Ortho-McNeil- 

Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc. n/k/a Janssen 
Pharmaceuticals, Ine. 

Britta Erin Stanton 

John D. Voiney 
Eric Wolf Pinker 
John Thomas Cox I 
Jared D. Eisenberg 
Jervonne D. Newsome 
Patrick B. Disbennett 
Elizabeth Y. Ryan 
Andrea M, Evans Brown



Oklahoma City, OK 73102 
bbeckworth@nixlaw.com 
jangelovich@mpraustin.com 
tduck@nixlaw.com 

dpate@nixlaw.com 
lbaldwin@nixlaw.com 
nhall@nixlaw.com 
bchurchman@nixlaw.com 

Counsel for Plaintiff the State of Oklahoma, 
ex rel, Mike Hunter, Attorney General of 
Oklahoma 

Robert Winn Cutler 
Ross Leonoudakis 

Cody Hill 
3600 North Capital of Texas Highway 
Suite B350 
Austin, TX 78746 
winncutler@nixlaw.com 

ross|@nixlaw.com 
codyhill@nixlaw.com 

Counsel for Plaintiff the State of Oklahoma, 
ex rel, Mike Hunter, Attorney General of 

Oklahoma 

Larry D. Ottaway 
Amy Sherry Fischer 

Andrew Bowman 
Jordyn L. Cartmell 
Kaitlyn Dunn 
FOLIART, HUFF, OTTAWAY & BOTTOM 
20t Robert S. Kerr Ave., 12th Floor 

Oklahoma City, OK 73102 
larryottaway@oklahomacounsel.com 
amyfischer@oklahomacounsel.com 
andrewbowman@oklahomacounsel.com 
jordyncartmell@oklahomacounsel.com 
kaitlyndunn@oklahomacounsel.com 

Counsel for Defendants Janssen 
Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Johnson & Johnson, 
Janssen Pharmaceutica, Inc. n/k/a Janssen 

Pharmaceuticals, Inc., and Ortho-McNeil- 

Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc. n/k/a Janssen 

Samuel B. Hardy [IV 
Ruben A. Garcia 
LYNN PINKER COX & HURST, LLP 
2100 Ross Ave., Suite 2700 
Dallas, TX 75201 
bstanton@lynnllp.com 
jvolney@lynallp.com 
epinker@lynnllp.com 
tcox@lynnllp.com 
jeisenberg@lynallp.com 
jnewsome@lynnllp.com 
pdisbennett@lynnlip.com 
eryan@lynanilp.com 
sbrown@lynnlip.com 
rgarcia@lynnlip.com 

Counsel for Purdue Pharma, L.P., 
Purdue Pharma Inc., and The Purdue 
Frederick Company Ine. 

Stephen D. Brady 
David K. Roberts 
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP 
1625 Eye Street NW 
Washington, DC 20006 
sbrody@omm.com 
droberts2@omm.com 

Counsel for Defendants Janssen 
Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Johnson & Johnson, 

Janssen Pharmaceutica, Inc, n/k/a Janssen 
Pharmaceuticals, Inc., and Ortho-McNeil- 
Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc. n/K/a Janssen 

Pharmaceuticals, Inc. 

Steven A. Reed 
Harvey Bartle IV 
Rebecca Hillyer 
Lindsey T. Mills



Pharmaceuticals, Inc. 

Robert G. McCampbell 
Nicholas V. Merkley 
Jeffrey A. Curran 
Leasa M. Stewart 
Kyle D. Evans 
Ashley E. Quinn 
GABLEGOTWALS 
One Leadership Square, 15th Fl. 
2Ut N. Robinson 
Oklahoma City, OK 73102 
RMcCampbell@Gablelaw.com 
NMerkley@Gablelaw.com 
JCurran@Gablelaw.com 
LStewart@Gablelaw.com 
KEvans@Gablelaw.com 
AQuinn@Gablelaw.com 

Counsel for Defendants Cephalon, Inc., Teva 
Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc., Watson 
Laboratories, Inc., Actavis LLC, and Actavis 
Pharma, Ine. fikfa Watson Pharma, Inc. 

Charles C. Lifland 
Wallace Moore Allan 

Sabrina H. Strong 
Jennifer D. Cardelus 
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP 
400 S. Hope Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 

clifland@omm.com 
tallan@omm.com 
sstrong@omm.com 
jeardelus@omm.com 

Counsel for Defendants Janssen 
Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Johnson & Johnson, 

Mark A. Fiore 
Evan K. Jacobs 
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 
1701 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
steven.reed@morganlewis.com 
harvey.bartle@morganlewis.com 
rebeccahillyer@morganlewis.com 
lindsey.mills@morganlewis.com 
evan jacobs@morganlewis.com 
lindsey.mills@morganlewis.com 

Counsel for Defendants Cephalon, Inc., Teva 
Pharmaceuticals USA, Ine., Watson 

Laboratories, lnc., Actavis LLC, and Actavis 

Pharma, Inc. fil/a Watson Pharma, Ine. 

Brian M. Ercole 
Melissa M. Coates 
Martha A. Leibell 
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 
200 S. Biscayne Blvd., Suite 5300 
Miami, FL 33131 

brian.ercole@morganlewis.com 
melissa.coates@morganlewis.com 
martha leibell@morganlewis.com 

Counsel for Defendants Cephalon, Inc., Teva 

Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc., Watson 
Laboratories, Inc., Actavis LLC, and Actavis 

Pharma, Inc. fék/a Watson Pharma, Inc. 

Tinos Diamantatos 
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 
77 W. Wacker Dr. 
Chicago, TL 60601 

Tinos.diammantatos@morganlewis.com 

Counsel for Defendants Cephaton, Inc., Teva 
Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc., Watson 

Laboratories, Ine., Actavis LLC, and Actavis 
Pharma, Inc. fik/a Watson Pharma, inc. 

Nancy L. Patterson 

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 4000



Janssen Pharmaceutica, Inc. n/k/a Janssen Houston, TX 77002 
Pharmaceuticals, Inc., and Ortho-McNeil- nancy.patterson@morganlewis.com 
Janssen Pharmaceuticals, lnc. n/k/a Janssen 

Pharmaceuticals, Inc. Counsel for Defendants Cephaton, Inc., Teva 
Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc., Watson 

Collie T. James, IV Laboratories, Inc., Actavis LLC, and Actavis 

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP Pharma, Inc. fik/a Watson Pharma, Inc. 

600 Anton Bivd., Suite 1800 

Costa Mesa, CA 92626 Steven A. Luxton 

collie.,james@morganlewis.com MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKTUS LLP 
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 

Counsel for Defendants Cephalon, Inc, Teva Washington, DC 20004 
Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc., Watson steven. luxton@morganlewis.com 
Laboratories, Inc., Actavis LLC, and Actavis 
Pharma, Inc. fik/a Watson Pharma, Inc. Counsel for Defendants Cephaton, Inc., Teva 

Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc., Watson 

Laboratories, Inc, Actavis LLC, and Actavis 

Pharma, Inc. fik/a Watson Pharma, Inc. 

[ further certify that a copy of the Response to Petition in Error was mailed to, or filed in, 
the Office of the Court Clerk for the District Court of Cleveland County on the 13th day of June, 
2019. 

Matthew J. Sul



EXHIBIT “A” - STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

On March 26, 2019, Purdue Pharma, et al. (“Purdue”) and the State of Oklahoma 

(“State”) entered into a Settlement Agreement, and the district court entered a Consent 

Judgment, stipulated as a non-appealable final order that dismissed Purdue from this case 

with prejudice. At a hearing, the parties explained the terms of the Consent Judgment to 

the Court in order to gain its approval. The State’s counsel stated: “Then there is a $12.5 

million payment by Purdue. And what that is being set up to do is to find claims of cities 

and counties that are political subdivisions here if they choose to participate... If a city 

or county comes in, who has a claim, and they decide to -- or elect to participate and 

take that funding, they'll have to sign the release that is here before you, and then their 

claims, whatever they have against the Purdue released entities will be gone. But that will 

be their election.” (emphasis added). Purdue did not contest that a city or county must 

elect to participate in the fund in order to release its claims against Purdue. 

Thereafter, on April 15, 2019, nonparty Comanche County moved to intervene in 

the case because the Consent Judgment substantially impaired its rights and the 

disposition of the State’s case would extinguish the ability to pursue its own claims. 

Among the arguments in its Response, Purdue argued for the first time that the Consent 

Judgment had released all claims of Comanche County (and all other cities and counties 

in Oklahoma). On May 21, 2019, the district court enteted an order that clarified the 

terms of the Consent Judgment to be consistent with the representations made to the 

Court by the parties. However, the district court erroneously applied a standard of law 

and analysis to the merits of the Motion to Intervene that is addressed by Comanche 

County in a separate appeal.


